

PRIVATE

AND

SPECIAL ACTS

1

۱

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

SEVENTEENTH LEGISLATURE,

JANUARY SESSION, 1837.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA:

SMITH & ROBINSON, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1837.

Chapter 264.

AN ACT to incorporate the Hill Farm Granite Company.

Approved March 14, 1837.

SECTION 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That James B. Thornton, William Hill and Phineas Pratt, their associates, successors and assigns, be and hereby are created a corporation by the name of the Hill Farm Granite Company, for the purpose of quarrying, working, manufacturing, vending and dealing in granite and other stone from said Hill Farm in the town of Biddeford, county of York, and for these purposes shall have all the powers and privileges and be subject to all the duties and requirements expressed in the several Acts of this State defining the general powers and duties of manufacturing corporations, and also to an Act concerning corporations, passed February sixteenth, one thousand eight hundred and thirtysix.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That said company may erect and build wharves and may locate, construct and maintain a rail road from their quarries of granite to their said wharves for the purpose of transporting blocks of granite and other stone thereon. Provided however, that said wharves and said rail road shall be built wholly on the land of said Company.

SECT. 3. Be it further enacted, That said corporation shall have power to hold personal or real estate to the amount of fifty thousand dollars exclusive of their property in said Farm.

Corporators.

Corporate name. Purposes of said corporation.

Location.

General powers and duties,

Powers, &c.

Proviso,

May hold estate to the amount of \$50,000.